

Nos. 13-533, 13-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK H. GORDON,
Petitioner,

v.

SOFTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC., REID RODRIGUEZ,
ARCANUM INVESTIGATIONS, INC., AND DAN COHN,
Respondents.

ARCANUM INVESTIGATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

ERIK H. GORDON
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH V. DEMARCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. HIRSCHBERG
URVASHI SEN
KATE TSYVKIN
DEVORE & DEMARCO LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 330
New York, NY 10016
(212) 922-9499
jvd@devoredemarco.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Federal Law Enforcement
Officers Association*

November 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Current State of The Law Puts Citizens and Law Enforcement Officers in Danger.....	4
A. DMV Databases Are Repositories of Extremely Accurate and High Quality Information That Citizens— Including Law Enforcement Officers and Their Families—Are Effectively Required to Provide to the DMV.....	6
B. There Are No Reasonably Reliable Methods for Law Enforcement Officers to “Opt Out” of Providing This Information to the DMV	7
C. Improper Access to DMV Records Puts the Lives of Law Enforcement Officers and Other Public Servants at Significant Risk, Including Risk of Death or Serious Bodily Injury	9
D. Improper Access to DMV Records Can Undermine Law Enforcement and the Sound Administration of Justice	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This Is Precisely the Type of Case The Supreme Court Should Hear on Certiorari.....	13
A. There Is a Circuit Split on an Important Federal Question	14
B. This Court’s Previous Rulings Support Granting Certiorari Here.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Gordon v. Softech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).	17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	6
STATUTES	
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721- 2725	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(4).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2724(a)	14
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005).....	6
REAL ID Driver’s Licenses and Identification Cards:	
6 C.F.R. § 37.1 (2008).....	6
6 C.F.R. § 37.51 (2011).....	6
RULES	
Sup Ct. R. 10(a)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
138 Cong. Rec. H1785 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 1992).....	5
Arcanum Investigations, Inc. website, www.docusearch.com.....	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anonymous Hacker Jeremy Hammond Sentenced to Max Penalty of 10 Years in Prison, <i>available at</i> http://www.forbes.com/sites/andygreenberg/2013/11/15/anonymous-hacker-jeremy-hammond-sentenced-to-max-penalty-of-10-years-in-prison/ (last visited November 18, 2013).....	12
H.R. 3365, 103d Cong. (1993)	11
LAX Shooting: The Latest on Shooter, Victims, and A Too Late Warning, <i>available at</i> http://www.cnn.com/2013/11/04/justice/lax-shootingindex.html (last visited November 5, 2013).....	10
LexisNexis Opt Out Policy for KnowX and Accurant, <i>available at</i> http://www.lexisnexis.com/privacy/for-consumers/opt-out-of-lexisnexis.aspx	8
New York State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, <i>Driver License Restrictions</i> , http://www.dmv.ny.gov/olderdriver/restriction.htm ...	9
New York State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, Proofs of Identity, U.S. Citizenship and N.Y.S. Residence, <i>available at</i> http://www.dmv.ny.gov/forms/id44edl.pdf	7
Officials Warn Facebook and Twitter Increase Police Vulnerability, <i>available at</i> http://www.foxnews.com/tech/2011/05/10/officials-warn-facebook-twitter-increase-police-vulnerability/ (last visited November 20, 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Privacy For Cops website, www.privacyforcops.org	7
Testimony of David Beatty, Dir. of Publ. Aff., Nat'l. Victim Ctr, <i>Protecting Driver's Privacy Hearings, Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of House Judiciary Comm.</i> , 103d Cong. (1994), 1994 WL 212822	5
The State of Texas v. Eric Lyle Williams, Warrant of Arrest and Detention, dated April 19, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://media.star-telegram.com/smedia/2013/04/18/15/33/c7bgo.S0.58.pdf (last visited November 18, 2013).....	12
USInfoSearch website, www.USInfoSearch.com	8
Witness Harassment Has Gone Digital, And The Justice System Is Playing Catch-Up, <i>available at</i> http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/witness_harrassment_has_gone_digital_and_the_justice_system_is_playing_catch/ (last accessed November 20, 2013).....	13
